
  R Royal Canadian Mounted Police 

      Gendarmerie royale du Canada 

 

RETURN BIDS TO :    

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS :  

Bid Receiving Unit / Grope de la réception des sousmissions 

Procurement and Contracting Services 
73 Leikin Drive,  
Visitor Center - Building M1 
Mailstop # 15 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0R2 

Attn: Shannon Plunkett (613) 843-3798 

 

AMENDMENT TO THE  INVITATION TO TENDER 

Royal Canadian Mounted Police 

We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada, in 
accordance with the terms and conditions set out herein, referred to herein or 
attached hereto, the goods, services and construction listed herein and on 
any attached sheets at the price(s) set out therefore. 

MODIFICATION À L’APPEL D’OFFRES 

Gendarmerie royale du Canada 

Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à Sa Majesté l Reine du chef du 
Canada, aux conditions énoncées ou incluses par référence dans la présente 
et aux annexes ci-jointes, les biens, services et construction énumérés ici sur 
toute feuille ci-annexée, au(x) prix  indiqué(s). 

 

Comments – Commentaries 

 

Vendor/Firm Name and Address 

Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 

 

 

 

Telehone No. – No de téléphone: 

(        ) 

Facsimile No. – No de télécopieur: 

(     ) 

Title-Sujet 

Construction – Renovation – Forensic Laboratory Regina 

Solicitation No. – No. 
de l’invitation 

201700501 

Amend. – Modif.  

No. : 5 

Date  

May 20th, 2016 

Client Reference No. - No. de Référence du Client 

201700501 

GETS Reference No. – No de Référence du SEAG 

201700501 

Solicitation Closes – L’invitation prend fin  

at - à    2 :00 pm EDT  

on - le  May 31st, 2016 

F.O.B. - F.A.B. 

Destination 

Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toute questions à :  

Penny Maillard – Senior Contracting Officer 

penny.maillard@rcmp-grc.gc.ca 

Telephone No. - No de téléphone 

613-843-5518 

Fax: 

613-825-0082 

Destination of Goods - Destinations des biens: 

See Herein 

Instructions : See Herein / Voir aux présentes 

Delivery Required – Livraison exigée: 

See Herein 

Name and Title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm.  

Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de 
l’entrepreneur 

 

 

 

mailto:penny.maillard@rcmp-grc.gc.ca


  R Royal Canadian Mounted Police 

      Gendarmerie royale du Canada 

Amendment #5 of Solicitation 201700501 has been issued to respond to Questions and 
Answers – Part 2,  respond to Request for Alternatives Products and/or Materials – Part 2, 
and to issue Addendum #2 for this requirement.   

 

Questions and Answers – Part 2: 

Q3 – Will after hours and weekends access be available during this project? 

A3 – Yes, as per Section 01 14 00 Part 1 - 1.1.3 any additional after hours work as requested by 
the successful contractor will be considered.   

 

Q4– Is there a phasing plan for this project?  Or will the successful GC have access to all areas at 
once? 

A4 – Yes, Work on main floor is to be completed prior to commencing Work on the second floor. 
An exception to this will be the relocated cabinets and items from within the second floor 
work area. Coordination with the User group the will be required to ensure minimal 
disruption. Contractors approach towards phasing plan to be shown on the project 
schedule.   

 

Q5– Will all existing furniture & mobile storage shelving be removed from the areas to be 
renovated prior to GC starting?  Or will the GC be responsible for moving/relocating/storing this 
furniture? 

 A5 – The General Contractor will be responsible for the demolition, removal or salvaging of 
any furniture, free standing items, built in items (such as millwork, cabinets, equipment) in 
areas of Work.  

The mobile shelving observed during walk-through will be removed by the Owner prior to 
the start of construction. 

 

 Q6– Would the architect please provide the areas (m2 of ft2) for the floor polishing? 

 A6 – Reference SK-1 for grid line dimensions to generate area calculations. 

 



  R Royal Canadian Mounted Police 

      Gendarmerie royale du Canada 

 Q7– Will there be an area designated adjacent to the building for waste/recycling bins, C-can 
storage & site trailer? 

 A7 – Yes, an area will be identified once contract is awarded. 

 

 Q8– Under BA06, the construction completion date listed is June 30, 2017. Approximately 
when will the materials in Section 10 56 00 need to be installed? 

 A8 – The successful Contractor will produce  a project schedule detailing the expected timeline 
for phase one and two of the project; main floor being phase one. It would be expected that all 
materials in Section 10 56 00 are installed during phase one.  

 

Q9– Regarding Drawing # A4.1; do units MLB6 and MLB7 require a solid panel (a back panel 
in the middle of the unit) or is it the intent to have them as a pass through double entry unit? 

 A9 – All mobile shelving units, including MLB6 and MBL7, require a solid back panel.  

  

Q10– Regarding the mobile components that will be installed into the freezer units (Room 155, 
Units MLB1, MLB2, MLB3, and MLB4) do they require freezer grade components, bearings 
etc. to withstand cold temperatures – is there a spec anywhere for these materials 

A10 – Yes, components within the Room 155 will require freezer grade components for 
temperatures up to -20ºC. 

 

Q11– Regarding the shelving for the above, do you require an anti-microbial graphite industrial 
epoxy material that is washable and can withstand cold temperatures? 

A11 – Shelving should be easily cleanable and composed of materials that can withstand cold 
temperatures.  

 

Q12– One other question relating to the storage system requirement in the walk-in freezer unit, 
room # 155: I’m assuming the requirement for the track will be a stainless steel, surface mounted 
style. 

 A12 – The system and required components within the freezer room are to be of appropriate 
materials, while remaining serviceable and operable in temperatures up to -20ºC. 



  R Royal Canadian Mounted Police 

      Gendarmerie royale du Canada 

 

Request for Alternative Products and/or Materials  – Part 2: 

Request 3 –Candace Hahn-PRIMCO-Flooring & Tile 

Response 3 – Safety floors are not required for this project; alternate product request not 
required. 

SDT alternate, ROPPE eds Vinyl Static Control Tile is an acceptable alternate.  

 
 
 

 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 


